

CNR No: WBSP01-001800-2022

Present: Subhra Som Ghosal

J.O Code: WB00984

MAT Case No: 430 of 2022

Order No.23 dated: 19-03-2024

Both parties to this proceeding are present by filing their respective haziras through their Ld. Advocates.

Money receipt showing payment of Rs.1000/- has been filed by respondent / husband. Let it be kept with the record.

A time petition has been filed on behalf of the petitioner / wife praying for adjournment for filing written statement against the counter claim.

As stipulated by the previous order today is fixed for reconciliation.

Both the parties were called upon interacted by me personally. I have tried to persuade the parties to understand the value of their relation and efforts were taken to mend the bond between the parties. All such efforts have been a futile exercise and the parties are not willing to reconcile the dispute and reach to mutually agreeable point.

Hence reconciliation has failed.

In this case the written statement cum counter claim filed on behalf of the respondent has been accepted. Today the cost as imposed by this Court by order dated 06.10.2023 has also been paid. Hence the petitioner is given opportunity to file written statement against the counter claim filed by respondent / husband.

Fix 19-04-2024 for filing W/S by the petitioner against the counter claim.

Typed to the dictation directly;

corrected on the system.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal
Additional District Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal
Additional District Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.